



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1915 of 1984

Hukum Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : K.K. Dwivedi, R.B.Sahai
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 84

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Case called out. No one appears on behalf of the appellants.
2. As per office report dated 18.11.2016, the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Fatehpur, regarding the whereabouts of the appellants has been received.
3. A perusal of report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Fatehpur, dated 27.04.2022 shows that appellant No.1, Hukum Singh and appellant No.2, Ajai Singh, both sons of Ram Lal, have died. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Fatehpur, has annexed the report of Police Station Lalauli, District Fatehpur along with certificates issued by the concerned Village Pradhan.
4. In view of the above, the appeal stands abated as against appellant No.1, Hukum Singh and appellant No.2, Ajai Singh. Let the abatement be recorded in the array of parties.
5. So far as the appellant No.3, Ramesh, is concerned, it has been reported that he left the village in 2003 and his present whereabouts are not known. The order dated 18.07.1984 shows that, at the time of admission of the appeal, the appellants were enlarged on bail to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Fatehpur. Therefore, it appears that appellant No.3 must have furnished bail bonds and personal bonds at the time of his release from custody.
6. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Fatehpur is directed to send

copies of the bail bonds and personal bonds furnished by appellant No.3, Ramesh, to this Court to enable it to take further necessary action in the matter.

7. List this appeal on **23.02.2026**.

February 11, 2026
Amit

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)